

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CASE NO.: 17-7359

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

versus

CORVAIN T. COOPER,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA, CHARLOTTE DIVISION

INFORMAL OPENING BRIEF

Patrick Michael Megaro, Esq.

Attorney for Appellant

33 East Robinson Street, Suite 210

Orlando, Florida 32801

(o) 407-255-2164

(f) 855-224-1671

pmegaro@halscottmegaro.com

Florida Bar ID # 738913

New Jersey Bar ID # 3634-2002

New York Bar ID # 4094983

North Carolina Bar ID # 46770

Texas Bar ID # 24091024

Washington State Bar ID # 50050

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iv, v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....13

 POINT I.....13

 POINT II.....17

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

<u>Bradshaw v. Estelle</u> , 463 U.S. 880, 893 n.4 (1983)	14
<u>Custis v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	15, 16
<u>Daniels v. United States</u> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001)	15, 16
<u>Miller-El v. Cockrell</u> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	14
<u>Slack v. McDaniel</u> , 529 U.S. 473, 481 (2000)	14
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668,686 (1984)	17, 18
<u>United States v. Bacon</u> , 94 F.3d 158 (4 th Cir. 1996)	16
<u>United States v. Chronic</u> , 466 U.S. 648, 658 (1984)	17
<u>United States v. Diaz</u> , 821 F.3d 1051 (9 th Cir. 2016)	16
<u>United States v. Dorsey</u> , 611 Fed.Appx. 767 (4 th Cir. 2015)	15
<u>United States v. Gadsden</u> , 332 F.3d 224 (4 th Cir. 2003)	16
<u>United States v. Mejia</u> , 545 F.3d 179, 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	18, 19
<u>United States v. Mobley</u> , 96 Fed.Appx. 127 (4 th Cir. 2004)	15

Statutes:

18 U. S. C. 1956 (h)	2, 4
21 U. S. C. 841 (b) (1) (A)	1, 2, 4, 16

21 U. S. C. 8512, 4

28 U. S. C. 12911

28 U. S. C. 2253(c)1, 14

28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(2)14

28 U. S. C. 22541

28 U. S. C. 22551, 3, 11

31 U. S. C. 5313 (a)2, 4

Rules:

Federal Rules Appellate Procedure 221

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 26.1 ii

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 28 (a)(4)(A)1
